

No. 99-1848

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BUCKHANNON BOARD AND CARE HOME INC., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN RESOURCES, et al.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR PUBLIC CITIZEN
AND THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BRIAN WOLFMAN
(Counsel of Record)
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

ARTHUR B. SPITZER
ACLU OF THE
NATIONAL CAPITAL AREA
1400 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 457-0800

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

HARVEY GROSSMAN
ADAM SCHWARTZ
ROGER BALDWIN FOUNDATION
OF ACLU, INC.
180 North Michigan Avenue
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 201-9740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Text And Purpose Of Fee-Shifting Statutes Support A “Catalyst” Theory Of Fee Recovery....	7
II. This Court’s Decisions Teach That The Fourth Circuit’s Ruling Is Wrong.....	11
III. The Fourth Circuit’s Rule Leads To Anomalous Results.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arvinger v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 31 F.3d 196 (4th Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Baumgartner v. Harrisburg Hous. Auth.</i> , 21 F.3d 541 (3d Cir. 1994).....	8, 14, 15, 18
<i>Beard v. Tedska</i> , 31 F.3d 942 (10th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Chesapeake Bay Found. v. United States Dep't of Agric.</i> , 11 F.3d 211 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	1
<i>Citizens Against Tax Waste v. Westerville City Sch.</i> , 985 F.2d 255 (6th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Clark v. Sims</i> , 28 F.3d 420 (4th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Comfort Lake Ass'n, Inc. v. Dresel Contracting, Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 351 (8th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>County of Riverside v. McGlaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	17
<i>Craig v. Gregg County, Texas</i> , 988 F.2d 18 (5th Cir. 1993).....	8

<i>DeMier v. Gondles</i> , 676 F.2d 92 (4th Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>Dunn v. Florida Bar</i> , 889 F.2d 1010 (11th Cir. 1989).....	1
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986).....	3, 5, 16, 18
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Services</i> , 120 S. Ct. 693 (2000)	3, 13
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Services</i> , 149 F.3d 303 (4 th Cir. 1998), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 120 S. Ct. 693 (2000)	9
<i>Hanrahan v. Hampton</i> , 446 U.S. 754 (1979).....	12
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	8, 12, 14
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987).....	4, 8, 11, 14
<i>Jan R. Smith Constr. Co. v. DeKalb County</i> , 18 F. Supp. 2d 1365 (N.D. Ga. 1998)	7
<i>Johnson v. LaFayette Fire Fighters Assoc., Local 472</i> , 51 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Jones v. Brown</i> , 41 F.3d 634 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	1
<i>Kilgour v. City of Pasadena</i> , 53 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 1995)	8

<i>K.L. v. Edgar</i> , No. 92 C 5722, 2000 WL 1499445 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 6, 2000).....	7
<i>Klamath Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Babbitt</i> , 105 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (D. Ore. 2000)	7
<i>Luethje v. Peavine Sch. Dist.</i> , 872 F.2d 352 (10th Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>Maduka v. Meissner</i> , 114 F.3d 1240 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 448 U.S. 122 (1980).....	4, 8, 12, 15, 16
<i>Marbley v. Bane</i> , 57 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 1994).....	8, 15
<i>Marek v. Chesney</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985).....	3, 5
<i>Melkonyan v. Sullivan</i> , 501 U.S. 89 (1991)	1
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	5
<i>Ortiz de Arroyo v. Barcelo</i> , 765 F.2d 275 (1st Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>Paris v. United States Dep't of Housing and Urban Dev.</i> , 988 F.2d 236 (1st Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Ragin v. Harry Macklowe Real Estate Co.</i> , 870 F. Supp. 510 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	10
<i>Rhodes v. Stewart</i> , 488 U.S. 1 (1988).....	15

<i>S-1 and S-2 v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 21 F.3d 49 (4th Cir. 1994).....	3, 8, 13
<i>Shalala v. Schaefer</i> , 509 U.S. 292 (1993).....	1
<i>Statewide Reapportionment Advisory Comm. v. Beasley</i> , 99 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Texas State Teachers Ass'n v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989).....	5, 8, 14
<i>Wade v. Coughlin</i> , 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 11583 (4th Cir. May 24, 2000).....	9, 17
<i>Zinn by Blankenship v. Shalala</i> , 35 F.3d 273 (7th Cir. 1994)	8, 14

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 3613(a)-(e).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 3613(c)(2).....	3, 5
42 U.S.C. § 12205	3, 5

MISCELANEOUS

H.R. Rep. 100-711, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988).....	9, 10
H.R. Rep. 101-422, pt. II, 101st Cong., 2d Sess.	

(1990).....	10
H.R. Rep. 101-485, pt. III, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990).....	10
H.R. Rep. 94-1558, 94th Cong. 2d Sess. (1976).....	4, 9, 11
S. Rep. 94-1011, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976).....	4, 6, 12
S. Rep. 98-233, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	11
S. Rep. 99-50, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985)	11
WEBSTER'S UNABRIDGED DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1979).....	7
